

No. 12-4345

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL J. FISHMAN

*United States Attorney*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

*(202) 514-4214*

CATHERINE H. DORSEY

*(202) 514-3469*

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7236*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The FBI’s Domestic Investigations And Operations Guide.....	5
C. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request And Proceedings Below.....	7
D. District Court Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, RESPONSIVE INFORMATION THAT IS NOT EXEMPT UNDER FOIA. ....	23

A. Defendants Properly Invoked Exemption 7(A) To Withhold Information That Could Reasonably Be Expected To Interfere With Law Enforcement Proceedings. ....	24
B. Defendants Properly Withheld Classified Information Concerning Intelligence Activities, Sources, And Methods, And Foreign Relations And Activities Pursuant To Exemption 1.....	36
C. Defendants Properly Withheld Information Revealing Sensitive Law Enforcement Techniques Or Procedures Pursuant To Exemption 7(E). ....	44
D. Defendants Produced All Reasonably Segregable Information. ....	48
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST TO CREATE A NEW PROCEDURE GOVERNING FOIA EXCLUSIONS. ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, E-BRIEF COMPLIANCE, AND VIRUS CHECK	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Abdelfattab v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33-34, 43
<i>Afsbar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	36
<i>Arizechi v. IRS</i> , 2008 WL 539058 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2008).....	28
<i>Assassination Archives and Research Center v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	53
<i>Beauman v. FBI</i> , Civ. No. 92-7603 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 1993).....	53
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	30-31
<i>Campbell v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	56
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26, 37
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	30, 37
<i>Coleman v. FBI</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998).....	45
<i>Consumers’ Checkbook Center for the Study of Services v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	5, 45
<i>Dickerson v. Department of Justice</i> , 992 F.2d 1426 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	27, 32
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37

*Halperin v. CIA*, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir 1980) ..... 37

*Heine v. Raus*, 399 F.2d 785 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) ..... 57

*Houghton v. NSA*, 378 Fed. Appx. 235 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 40, 41

*Islamic Shura Council v. FBI*, 635 F.3d 1160 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 54

*Jifry v. FAA*, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir, 2004) ..... 56

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*, 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 24

*King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23

*Larson v. Department of State*, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Lion Raisins Inc. v. USDA*, 354 F.3d 1072 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 54

*Manna v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 25, 26

*Manna v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 815 F. Supp. 798 (D.N.J. 1993)..... 26

*Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....28, 29, 32

*McDonnell v. United States*, 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 23, 37

*Meridian International Logistics, Inc. v. United States*, 939 F.2d 740 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)..... 55

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 33, 35

*Minier v. CIA*, 88 F.3d 796 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*Mudey v. United States*, 2011 WL 2936781 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 50

*NARA v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157, 169 (2004) ..... 54

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 25, 32

*Pollard v. FBI*, 705 F.2d 1151 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)..... 56

*Public Citizen v. Department of State*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 33, 35

*Public Citizen v. Department of State*, 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002). .... 35

*Shannahan v. IRS*, 672 F.3d 1142 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States*, 142 F.3d 1033 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 56

*Steinberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, No. 93-2409, 1997 WL 349997  
(D.D.C. June 18, 1997)..... 51, 52

*Students Against Genocide v. Department of State*, 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 35

*U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press*, 489 U.S. 749  
(1989)..... 25

*Wolf v. CLA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 4

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 1, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 3, 10, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)..... 2, 4, 36, 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) ..... 2, 5, 24

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) ..... 2, 5, 44

5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(1) ..... 51

5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(2) ..... 51

5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(3) ..... 51

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)..... 51

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

**Other Authorities:**

132 Cong. Rec. 26763 (1986) ..... 52

132 Cong. Rec. 27142 (1986) ..... 52

Attorney General’s Memorandum on the 1986 Amendments to the Freedom of  
Information Act ..... 52, 53

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) ..... 4, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Guidelines for Domestic FBI Operations  
(2008)..... 6

No. 12-4345
